OA 1-7-93 FILED

SEP 8 1992

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLE	RK, SUPREME CO	URT
Bv_		
,	Chief Deputy Clerk	

TIMES PUBLISHING COMPANY, MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING COMPANY and THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioners,

v.

CASE NO. 79,496

JOHN LEWIS RUSSELL, III,

Respondent.

ON REVIEW FROM THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, JOHN LEWIS RUSSELL, III

Richard S. Blunt FBN 228435 110 South Armenia Avenue Tampa, Florida 33609 (813) 253-3104 Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Ρασε</u>
Counter Statement of the Case and of the Facts 1
Summary of Argument
Argument 9
I. The Fifth District Court's decision follows <u>Johnson</u> and can be reconciled with other Florida and United States Supreme Court decisions 9
11. Allowing trial courts to continue discretionary sealings of completed criminal cases in the interests of justice complies both with established constitutional and common law access principles19
111. The Petitioners have made no showing that constitutional and common law access considerations were ignored by the trial courts when closure relief was initially granted
IV. Sealed judicial records are non-public and should enjoy constitutionally protected status under Florida's privacy amendment
Conclusion
Certificate of Service

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<pre>Barron v. Florida Freedom Newspapers, 531 So.2d 113 (Fla. 1984))</pre>	,32,35
Bundy v. State, 455 So.2d 330 (Fla. 1984)	8
Forsberg v. Housing Authority, 455 So.2d 373 (Fla. 198	1 30,31
<u>Gannett Ca. v. DePasquale</u> , 443 U.S. 368, 99 S.Ct. 2898 (1979).	.13
Globe Newspaper V. Pokaski, 868 F.2d 502 (1st Cir. 1989)	,26,27
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 336 So.2d 93 (Fla. 1976) 3,4,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,16,17,18,20,28,30	,34,35
Miami Herald Publishins Co. v. Lewis, 426 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1982) 8,13,14	,21,24
Michel V. Douglas, 464 So.2d 545 (Fla. 1985)	31
Press Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court (I), 464 U.S. 5 104 S.Ct 819 (1984).	
Press Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court (II), 478 U.S. 106 S Ct. 2735 (1986)	
Resha v. Tucker, 17 F.L.W. D1328 (Fla. 1st DCA, May 22 1992)	
Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555, 100 S.Ct. 2814 (1980).	26
Russell v. Miami Herald Publishins Co., 570 So.2d 979 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)3,4,5,6,7,9,10,11,12,14,16,17,18	,20,28
Russell v. Times Publishins Co., Miami Herald Publishins Co. and the State of Florida, 592 So.2d 808 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	
<u>Shaktman v. State</u> , 553 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1989)	.32
United States Desartment of Justice v. Resorters Commi for Freedom of the Press, 109 S.Ct. 1468 (1989)	
Winfield v. Division of Pari-Mutual Wagering, 477 So.20 544 (Fla. 1985	d 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. Con	st. art I. sec. 23	33
Section	119 <u>Fla. Stat</u> . (1991)	3 1
Section	901.33 <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1974)	3 3
Section	943 058 Flar State (1980 Sunn.)3.4.5.9.29.	3 2
